Lighting
Omni-Ray
TM
Omni-Ray Lighting, Inc.  -  920-672-2026  -  www.omniraylighting.com  -  sales@omniraylighting.com  -  308 Congress Street, Oconto  WI  54153 page1 of 2
LED TROFFER RETROFIT KIT
E358903
The LED Magic Door Kit is typically used to retrofit 2x2 and 2x4 fluorescent troffers. The
LED Magic Door Kits are designed to retrofit troffers in drop ceilings in offices, schools,

ZY-R7-36W XDZ 2’x4’ 36W 3000K-5000K 4930 0-10V AC100-277V/AC100-382V
ZY-R7-50W XDZ 2’x4’ 50W 3000K-5000K 6320 0-10V AC100-277V/AC100-382V
ORDERING GUIDE
ZY R4/R7 25W/36W/50W XDZ 3000K-5000K
Company Code Size Wattage Dimming CCT
INSTALLATION  INSTRUCTIONS
Retrofit Procedure:
1. Turn OFF power to the fixture at the breaker panel before  installation.
2. Open the diffuser from the light fixture.
3. Remove the fluorescent tubes and dispose of these properly as they
may contain mercury.
4. Remove the ballast cover and disconnect host fixture ballast from main.
5. Remove existing lamps, door frame (if applicable), reflector and ballast
cover. Depending on clearance space, ballast may need to be  removed.
6. Slide in both mounting brackets between the housing and the T-grid (A).
7. Hang the retrofit kit body by hooking the T-hinges into the slots and attach
the safety cables to the opposing bracket (B).
8. Connect AC wires and/or dimming wires (C).
9. Close door kit pushing it up and securing the bracket with the  latches.
10. Switch ON power to the fixture at the breaker panel
(A) (B) (C)
AC Wires
~ AC INPUT
DIM-  DIM+
0-10V Dimming
CAUTION
• Risk of fire- do not install this lamp in a pre-heated luminaire.
• Risk of electric shock- make installation with gloves.
• Access above ceiling required. DO NOT cover fixture with insulation liner or similar  material.
• These lamps are to be used with a light dimmer.
• If the lamp or luminaire exhibits undesirable operation (i.e. buzzing, flickering, etc.), immediately turn off power and remove the lamp from luminaire and
contact manufacturer.
• Do not make mass installation before sample testing.